In accordance with Rule 2.41 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

# CVA3

# Notice of supervisor's progress report in voluntary arrangement



For further information, please refer to our guidance at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

		3	
1	Company details		
Company number	0 9 3 9 4 1 7 0	→ Filling in this form	
Company name in full	BLCE Walsh Ltd	Please complete in typescript or in bold black capitals.	
2	Supervisor's name	<u>,                                      </u>	
Full forename(s)	Rikki		
Surname	Burton		
3	Supervisor's address		
Building name/number	4th Floor Churchgate House		
Street			
Post town	Bolton		
County/Region			
Postcode	B L 1 H L		
Country			
4	Supervisor's name •		
Full forename(s)		• Other supervisor	
Surname		Use this section to tell us about another supervisor.	
5	Supervisor's address <sup>©</sup>		
Building name/number		② Other supervisor	
Street		Use this section to tell us about another supervisor.	
Post town			
County/Region			
Postcode			
Country			

CVA3
Notice of supervisor's progress report in voluntary arrangement

6	Date of voluntary arrangement		
Date	$\begin{bmatrix} \frac{1}{0} & \frac{1}{9} & \frac{1}{0} & \frac{1}{0} & \frac{1}{2} & \frac{1}{9} \end{bmatrix}$		
7	Period of progress report		
Date from	$\begin{bmatrix} \frac{1}{0} & \frac{1}{9} & \frac{1}{0} & \frac{1}{2} & \frac{1}{9} & \frac{1}{2} & \frac{1}{9} & \frac{1}{2} & \frac{1}{9} & \frac{1}{2} & $		
Date to	$\begin{bmatrix} 0 & 8 &  &   \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 &  &         \end{bmatrix} \begin{bmatrix} 0 &  &          $		
8	Progress report		
	☑ I attach a copy of the progress report		
9	Sign and date		
Supervisor's signature	Signature X		
Signature date	$\begin{bmatrix} \frac{1}{2} & \frac{1}{1} & \frac{1}{1} & \frac{y}{2} & \frac{y}{0} & \frac{y}{2} & \frac{y}{1} \end{bmatrix}$		

## **Presenter information**

You do not have to give any contact information, but if you do it will help Companies House if there is a query on the form. The contact information you give will be visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name	Karly Hughes		
Company name	Anderson Brookes Insolvency Practitioners Limited		
Address	4th Floor Churchgate House		
Post town	Bolton		
County/Region			
Postcode	B L 1 1 H L		
Country			
DX			
Telephone	01204 255 051		

# ✓ Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the following:

- ☐ The company name and number match the information held on the public Register.
- ☐ You have attached the required documents.
- ☐ You have signed and dated the form.

# Important information

All information on this form will appear on the public record.

# ■ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House address, however for expediency we advise you to return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. DX 33050 Cardiff.

# f Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an alternative format. Please visit the forms page on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

# BLCE WALSH LTD (COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)

**FINAL REPORT** 

## **Rikki Burton**

BLCE Walsh Ltd
4th Floor Churchgate House, Bolton, BL1 1HL

# **BLCE WALSH LTD (COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)**

## **STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Company Name	BLCE Walsh Ltd
Previous Names	N/a
Proceedings	Company Voluntary Arrangement
Date of Appointment	09 October 2019
Supervisor	Rikki Burton Anderson Brookes Insolvency Practitioners Limited 4th Floor Churchgate House, Bolton, BL1 1HL
Registered office Address	Unit 5 and 6A, Double Arches Business Park, Eastern Way, Heath & Reach, Leighton Buzzard, LU7 9LF
Company Number	09394170

#### **Executive Summary**

The above Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") was approved on 09 October 2019.

This report describes the progress since 09 October 2020 to 08 October 2021 and the progress of the CVA as a whole.

#### **Termination**

In accordance with the approved terms of the Arrangement, the Company was to make 60 monthly contributions of £1,000. The Company has failed to maintain payments and has fallen into arrears. As such, a Notice of Breach was issued on 12 April 2021.

The Breach remains unremedied and in accordance with the modified terms of the Arrangement a Winding Up Petition was presented to Court on 07 October 2021 and subsequently heard on 22 November 2021, the Winding Up Petition was granted and the Company has now been wound up.

Accordingly, the CVA has terminated and the Supervisor has issued a Notice of Termination along with this report. Therefore, creditors are no longer bound by the CVA.

#### **Receipts and Payments**

I attach a copy of my Final Receipts and Payments Account for the Review Period and for the CVA as a whole.

#### **Contributions**

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal, the Company was required to contribute £1,000 each month for 60 months.

Contributions totalling £10,250 have been received since the commencement of the CVA and therefore the Company was in breach of the requirement in relation to the payment of contributions.

#### **Creditors' Claims**

A schedule of creditor claims received, and their current status, is attached to this report.

#### **Dividends**

No distributions will be made to unsecured creditors due to insufficient funds.

#### **Fees**

In accordance with the CVA terms, Nominee's fees of £9,812 have been drawn to date.

The CVA terms provide that the Supervisor is remunerated on the basis of 20% of realisations and drawn proportionally as funds are received.

Creditors may access a Guide to Voluntary Arrangement Fees at: https://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees or a hard copy will be provided on request.

The tasks undertaken since my last progress report are as follows:

<u>Administration</u>: complying with the statutory and regulatory duties as regards filing, maintaining records, managing a cash book and bank account, conducting periodic case reviews and drafting

this progress report; pursuing delivery of the Company's accounts; issuing the Notice of Breach described above and monitoring the Company's remedial actions.

<u>Realisation of assets</u>: monitoring and processing the Company's payment of voluntary contributions.

<u>Creditors</u>: responding to creditors' queries; logging creditors' claims and supporting information; maintaining the database as regards creditors' contact details and claims; adjudicating on all claims received.

Disbursements have been drawn in accordance with the terms of the proposal.

#### Conclusion

The Arrangement has now been terminated and the Supervisor will vacate office once a copy of this final report has been filed with the Registrar of Companies. However, he may continue to exercise such powers granted to him under the CVA terms as are necessary for him to conclude all duties, obligations and responsibilities under the CVA, Act and Rules.

If there are any queries regarding the content of this report, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Rikki Burton Supervisor

**22 November 2021** 

#### **NOTICE OF TERMINATION**

Company Name: BLCE Walsh Ltd (Company Voluntary Arrangement) ("the Company")

Company Number: 09394170

This Notice is given under Rule 2.44 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules"). It is delivered by the Supervisor of the Company's CVA, Rikki Burton, of Anderson Brookes Insolvency Practitioners Ltd, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Churchgate House, Bolton, BL1 1HL (telephone number 01204 255 051), who was appointed by the members and creditors.

I, Rikki Burton, the Supervisor of the CVA of the Company which took effect on 09 October 2019, hereby give notice that the CVA has been terminated.

Accompanying this Notice is my final report, which includes a summary of all receipts and payments in relation to the CVA.

Signed

Rikki Burton Supervisor

**22 November 2021** 

#### BLCE Walsh Ltd (Under a Voluntary Arrangement) Supervisor's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS	Statement of Affairs	From 09/10/2019 To 08/10/2020	From 09/10/2020 To 08/10/2021	Total
	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)
Debtor Contributions		6,000.00	4,250.00	10,250.00
WUP Funds		1,800.00	0.00	1,800.00
		7,800.00	4,250.00	12,050.00
PAYMENTS				
Specific Bond		420.00	8.00	428.00
Nominee's Fees		5,570.00	4,242.00	9,812.00
Legal Fees (1)		0.00	1,800.00	1,800.00
Bank Charges		10.00	0.00	10.00
		6,000.00	6,050.00	12,050.00
Net Receipts/(Payments)		1,800.00	(1,800.00)	0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS				
WUP Funds		1,800.00	(1,800.00)	0.00
		1,800.00	(1,800.00)	0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 22 November 2021 15:01

#### Anderson Brookes Insolvency Practitioners Limited BLCE Walsh Ltd Creditor Claims Summary Report

Кеу	Name	Rep. By	S of A £	Claim £	Agreed Claim £
CC00	Royal Mail		8,133.00	0.00	0.00
	F7AT3Y85 / CST/PR/1017501				
CC01	Central Bedfordshire Council		18,686.00	0.00	0.00
	33130337				
CD00	Usborne Publishing		18,059.00	0.00	0.00
	36135-6278556				
CH00	HM Revenue & Customs (CVA)		60,229.00	71,729.18	71,729.18 (U)
	120 P 1179745				
CI00	lwoca Ltd		8,000.00	8,561.11	8,561.11 (U)
	19837/ BLCE Walsh Limited				
CO00	Companies House		880.00	0.00	0.00
	F7DT3E9X / L676394				
CT00	Barclays Bank PLC		25,000.00	0.00	0.00
CT01	British Gas		4,156.00	4,183.80	4,183.80 (U)
	BGB44957				
CW00	Barclaycard Commercial		800.00	0.00	0.00
	5476760768279781				
CW01	Wave Utilities		0.00	0.00	0.00
	426920401				
RW00	Bryan Walsh		0.00	0.00	0.00
11 Entrie	es Totalling		143,943.00	84,474.09	84,474.09

U - Unsecured

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2017.11 22 November 2021 14:33